
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 28th November, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2016

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Local Authority Designated Officer Annual Report 2015/2016  (Pages 9 - 20)

To give consideration to the annual report

7. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2, 2016-17  (Pages 21 - 
28)

To scrutinise the performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 2 of 2016-
17

8. Progress Report on the Children and Young People's Improvement Plan  (Pages 
29 - 50)

To consider the progress against the Children and Young Peoples Improvement Plan

9. Children's Social Care Recruitment and Retention  (Pages 51 - 58)

To update the Committee on recruitment activity and  workforce stability

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 59 - 60)

To give consideration to areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 61 - 70)



To give consideration to the work programme





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 31st October, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, G Merry, A Moran, J Saunders and 
S Brookfield

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Jeuda

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2016.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

30 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak

32 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OFFICERS (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Consideration was given to the Independent Review Officers (IRO) Annual 
Report 2015/16. The report provided qualitative and quantitative evidence 
relating to the IRO service in Cheshire East as required by statutory guidance. it 
was noted that the priorities for 2016/17 related to Strategy; prevention and 
performance; anti oppressive practices; communication and collaboration.

The following comments were made:



 With regard to staffing,  it was noted that there had been a number of 
changes which had had an impact on implementing some of the 2014/15 
priorities,  this was now being addressed, however further work was 
required.

 It was noted that child participation in review rates were down slightly from 
previous years, which because of  the high turnover of staff,  may be due 
to recording inconsistency between IRO’s.

 It was agreed that a lot still needed to be done in relation to special 
educational needs and emotional health.

 Members raised concern that 34 care leavers were not engaged in work, 
training or education. It was agreed that further details on how they are 
supported and the reasons for not being in work, education or training 
would be considered by the committee at a future meeting.

 There appeared to be communication and data issues throughout the 
report, which were also evidenced in the performance scorecard.

Members agreed that as the performance of the service had clearly been affected 
by staffing and recruitment issues, an update report would be received in 6 
months time.

RESOLVED

That an update report including details of the 34 care leavers not in training 
education or work, be received in 6 months time.

33 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the items of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. It was noted that the description of  item CE 16/17-20 – 
Crewe Nurseries was incorrect and would be amended.

RESOLVED

That the items be noted

34 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. The following amendments 
were made: 

 That the update on the children and young persons improvement plan be 
considered on 28 November 2016 and not on 19 December.

 That an update on the IRO annual report and progress made be 
considered in April 2017.

 That a progress report on the cabinet resolution relating to available 
routes to schools be considered in April 2017. 

Members agreed that as the agenda for November was too large, in consultation 
with the Chairman, some items would be deferred to the December meeting.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the items highlighted above.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





0

                                                                    

ANNUAL 
REPORT 
2015-2016

Local Authority 
Designated Officer

http://www.cheshireeastlscb.org.uk/


1

Introduction

The role of the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO)

Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 (WTSC 2015) requires local authorities to 
have a particular officer or a team of officers to be involved in the management and 
oversight of allegations against people who work with children.  The officer or team of 
officers should be sufficiently qualified and experienced to fulfil this role effectively.  It also 
requires newly appointed officers to be qualified Social Workers. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419595/Worki
ng_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf

The LADO oversees individual cases, provides advice and guidance to employer’s, voluntary 
organisations and liaises with the Police and other agencies as required.  The LADO has a 
responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases to ensure they are dealt with 
quickly, fairly and consistently, as well as identifying significant patterns and trends across 
the workforce.

In Cheshire East there are currently two part time LADO’s and a dedicated Business Support 
Officer; they sit within the Children’s Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Unit.

Context

WTSC 2013 provides the threshold criteria for the management of allegatio
[...]
ctivity with 
children and young people.

 There has been a 5% increase in referrals relating to transport (taxi drivers, 
coach drivers and escorts). The need to scrutinise this increase is reflected in the 
LADO Business Plan (appendix 1) as is the need to strengthen the links between 
the LADO and Cheshire East Transport Solutions and Licencing. 



5

3%

21%

56%

15%

6%
Emotional
Risk of Harm
Physical
Neglect
Sexual

Referrals by Category of Harm April 2015-
March 2016

Categories of Harm   

Table 4: Comparison Categories April 2012 – March 2016

 2013 / 2012 2014 / 2013 2015 / 2014 2016 / 2015
Emotional 2 4 0 2
Risk of Harm 38 25 11 15
Physical 31 27 22 40
Sexual 7 7 13 4
Neglect  not categorised 11

Monthly Total 78 63 46 72

 Referrals relating to physical harm continue to account for the majority of referrals: 
56% in 2015-16 and 48% in the previous year.  

 The amount of referrals relating to the more general category ‘risk of harm’ has 
remained static at approximately 20%.  This category is often used when there is not 
an allegation about one specific child, but there is significant concern about an adults 
suitability to work with children.

 There has been a decrease in the referrals relating to sexual harm from 28% of 
referrals in 2014-15 to 15% in 2015-16.  Scrutiny of the data and case records does 
not provide any apparent themes or explanations for this reduction.

Outcomes

The LADO needs to be informed of outcomes of any investigations undertaken under 
the LSCB Managing Allegations against Staff or Volunteers Working with Children 
Protocol and the following national categories and definitions are used.

1. Substantiated: there is sufficient identifiable evidence to prove the allegation; 
2. False: there is sufficient evidence to disprove the allegation; 



6

19%

63%

13%

6%

Substantiated
Unsubstantiated
Unfounded
Malicious

Outcome of Investigation: Closed Cases April 
2015-March 2016

3. Malicious: there is clear evidence to pr
[...]
Dwyer, Executive Director of Children’s Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive.

Subject/Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 2, 2016-17

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 2 of 2016-17. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise 
the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview and Scrutiny 
has an important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
local authority.  The Children and Families performance scorecard provides 
essential data, along with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness 
of services within children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be 
provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain 
an overview of performance across the Service.

5. Background

5.1. This is the fourth performance scorecard presented to the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee following Ofsted’s inspection of 
Children’s Services in July 2015.  This report and scorecard sets out the 
performance against the agreed measures across the Children and Families 
Directorate for quarter 2 (1st July – 30th September 2016).  



5.2. The performance scorecard details the following:

 Measure – details of each performance measure  
 Polarity – whether it is good to have the measure high or low
 Statistical neighbour average – gives a comparator against 
[...]
  In total, 52 of 
these measures relate to performance and have been RAG rated.  A 
breakdown summary is set out follows:

Performance 
Measures

Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 3 19 30 17 69

Previous quarter 6 20 27 17 70

6.2. The above table shows that there has been some improvement in Children and 
Families performance from the previous quarter; there has been an increase in 
those measures judged green or amber and a reduction in red rag rated 
measures.   Of the 3 red RAG rated measures, actions are underway to 
address all of these. Two measures relate to the health of cared for children; 
whilst needing further improvement, the percentage of initial health 
assessments completed by paediatricians within 20 days is showing significant 
improvement from 36% in Quarter 1  to 58% in Quarter 2.  A new Cared for 
Nurse has been in post since July 2016 to drive the improvements around the 
health of cared for young people.

6.3. Whilst it is important to look at the current performance around particular 
measures, it is equally important to look at the direction of travel and to RAG 
rate this in relation to performance, ie, whether this is improving (green), 
staying broadly the same (amber) or getting worse (red).  A summary of the 
direction of travel of performance across the service is detailed below. 

Direction of Travel Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 2 19 42 6 69

Previous quarter 5 17 44 4 70

6.4. The direction of travel shows broadly that most measures of performance are 
on a positive trajectory, and this trajectory has remained in line with the 
previous quarter.  The increase in the number classed as n/a is due to 
validation of attendance data at schools in the month of September which 
takes longer due to the new intakes in reception and year 7 at secondary 
school.

7. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

7.1. The performance measures relate to all ward areas.  



8. Implications of Recommendation 

8.1. Policy Implications  
[...]
eed (SEN)

10.1 Number of new education, health and care needs
assessments requests in month 268 74 79 85 77

The number of requests in each quarter relate to the number received into
the local authority from both parents and professionals rather than the
number subsequently heard and assessed at panel in the quarter.

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.2 % of new education, health and care plans (EHCP) completed
with 20 weeks High is good 43.4 55.5 71.0% 49.7% 61.2% 21.7% 30.0%

Of the 30 new EHCP plans completed in quarter 2, 9 were completed within
20 weeks. In addition there were 108 transfers completed of which 26% were
completed within 16/20 weeks. It is possible that there were delays in
information being received in the July - Sept period due to the extended
school holidays. Additional staff are being recruited to the team to ensure
that demand can be met and timeliness improved. SEND is a priority area for
improvement within Children and Families Services. A new multi agency
governance structure is now fully operational and therefore there is
currently more robust scrutiny of the area

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.3
Number of ongoing transfers from statements of educational
need/learning difficulty assessments (LDA) to education,
health and care plans (EHCP) 

184 273 184 301 305
An additional 4 staff have been recruited to the SEND team dedicated to
transfer work and this is clearly evident in the increased number of transfers
in progress.

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.4 Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP)
[accumulative] 794 554 794 880 982

This is a steadily improving picture and has increased from 49% to 54% of the
total number between quarter 1 and quarter 2. A continued momentum, as
demonstrated by the number of transfers, should see this percentage
improve still further in quarter 3. 

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.5 Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP)
or statement of educational need 1775 1689 1775 1784 1828

Total number as a proportion of our 0-17 population per 10,000 indicate that
we are comparable with both the NW, Statistical neighbours and England
average. 

6 Additional Needs
Additional Chances

Outcome 3



April 2014

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 28th November 2016
Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Subject/Title: Progress Report on the Children and Young People’s 

Improvement Plan

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1. This report updates the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the progress against the Children and Young People’s 
Improvement Plan.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

 Notes the progress achieved against the Improvement Plan, as set out at 
Appendix 1 and 2, respectively.

 Endorses the progress achieved so far and the proposal for the new 
Improvement Plan

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a responsibility 
to ensure that sufficient progress is being made to address the 25 
recommendations for improvement identified by Ofsted in its 2015 inspection 
report of Children’s Services.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 The Improvement Plan covers all wards in Cheshire East. 

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 As above. 

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 There are no policy implications. 

7.0 Financial Implications 



April 2014

7.1 If we do not make maintain our progress against the Improvement Plan and 
we are re-inspected and our services are found to be inadequate, this will 
have a significant financial impact. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Improvement Plan supports the Council’s statutory obligations in relation 
to our work with children and families. 

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 Robust arrangements are in place for scrutinising progress against our plan; 
progress updates and performance are scrutinised on a bimonthly basis by the 
Director of People’s Services, who challenges the Director of Children’s Social 
Care and Heads of Service on progress. The LSCB, CCG Governing Bodies, 
and Health and Wellbeing Board receive regular updates on progress to 
ensure partners are held accountable for partnership progress against the 
plan. 

9.2 The Department for Education (DfE) have been monitoring our progress 
against the Improvement Plan to ensure we continue to make sufficient 
improvements to our services. The DfE have confirmed that they are satisfied 
with our progress to date and that we will continue to drive improvements 
independently, and will recommend to the Minister that we no longer need to 
be subject to monitoring. This is good reassurance, and recognition of the fact 
that we are making good progress. 

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The Improvement Action Plan was endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in November 2015 and subsequently approved by the Department for 
Education (DfE). Appendix 1 provides an annual review of progress since the 
inspection in July 2015. This review will inform the development of the new 
Improvement Plan for 2017. Appendix 2 sets out progress against the key 
quantitative measures to assess impact of the plan.

10.2 Progress against the plan is set out under the four key objectives below:

 Embedding listening to and acting on the voice of children and young people 
throughout services

 Ensuring frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome focused
 Improving senior management oversight of the impact of services on children 

and young people
 Ensuring the partnership effectively protects and ensures good outcomes for 

all children and young people in Cheshire East

10.3 In summary, significant activity has taken place since the inspection, and a 
number of recommendations have now been fully met. The remaining 
recommendations concern the key cornerstones of practice and providing a 
consistently good quality of practice, which will require a longer timeframe to 



April 2014

achieve the shift in culture and practice to ensure services reach the ‘good’ 
level achieved by the Adoption Service. An expression of interest to adopt 
Signs of Safety as our way of working within Children’s Social Care has been 
submitted to the DfE’s Innovation Fund. This will support us to achieve the 
culture shift we need to deliver good, sustainable outcomes for families and 
ensure children and young people are at the centre of our service. This will be 
the focus of the Improvement Plan for 2017.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Gill Betton
Designation: Head of Service, Children’s Development & Partnerships 
Tel No: 07764 166262
Email: gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Cheshire East
Children and Young People’s 

Improvement Plan
to meet the Ofsted Recommendations

Creating a 
great place to 

be young

Progress Report July 2016



1

Improvement Progress Report July 2016

Overview of this Report: 
This report reviews our progress to date against the recommendations from the 
Ofsted inspection; we are now one year on from the inspection period. This report 
evaluates where our key areas are for further development in order to inform the 
new improvement plan for November 2016-17. 

Overview of the Quality of Services: 
Children are safe in Cheshire East, and there is good quality practice taking place 
with families. Audits show that thresholds are being applied appropriately at ChECS 
(97%), and social workers are effectively identifying and challenging safeguarding 
concerns (95%), and taking the right action at the right time to protect children 
(94%). Action by social workers and other professionals is resulting in improved 
outcomes fo
[...]
 Us exercise was carried out. 

19 Number of single agency case
reviews held

Number of cases meeting this level of
review 1 1 case (SAR001) was reviewed this year on a single

agency basis. 

20 Number of reflective reviews held Number of cases meeting this level of
review 3

3 reflective reviews have been held and lessons learnt
have been disseminated through LSCB
communications and the Sfaeguarding Children
Operational Group (SCOG) 

21 Number of serious case reviews
held

Number of cases meeting this level of
review 0 There have been no serious case reviews held as no

cases this year met the criteria. 

22 Number of ‘True for Us’ reviews
held

Number of opportunities for learning we
have used to develop services in

Cheshire East
1 City and Hackney true for us exercise completed and

reviewed for learning

23 Number of cases referred to the
National Panel

Compliance with the protocol and that
cases are referred to the National Panel 1 1 case which did not meet the criteria for SCR was

notified to the NPE for verification by LSCB Chair.



1

Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date of Meeting: 28 November 2016

Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

Subject/Title: Children’s Social Care Recruitment and Retention

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham, Children and Families Portfolio Holder

1.    Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on recruitment activity and  
workforce stability since these issues were last considered by the committee in 
January 2016. As before, we are aware from discussions around the region that 
the recruitment and retention of social workers and team managers remains a 
challenge for all local authorities. Therefore whilst improvements in our ability to 
attract permanent experienced staff are to be welcomed, there is still an ongoing 
need for a cohort of agency workers as identified below. 

1.2 Activity is planned and monitored by the Recruitment & Retenti
[...]
der

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Child Sexual 
Exploitation

Task and Finish group set up in 
December 2014 which produced   
Interim report on 10 February 
2015 following informal workshop 
held with partner organisations in 
Autumn 2014 to ascertain the 
current situation in Cheshire East.

 Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Task and Finish 
Group in final 
stages of the 
review

28 November 
2016

Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing

To scrutinise the Local Delivery 
Plan in relation to emotional health 
and well being. (Joint presentation 
between partners)

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Director of 

The 
Committee

Invite Health and 
Adult Social care 
Scrutiny 
Committee

19 December 
2016



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 - October 2016

Public Health 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder and 
Adults health 
and Leisure 
Portfolio 
Holder

Independent 
Review Officer 
Annual Report

Further to meeting held on 31 
October, to receive a 6 monthly 
progress report

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Update report to 
include details of 
the 34 care leavers 
not in employment 
or education. 

24 April 2017

Lado Annual Report  A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director

28 November 
2016

Budget Report To review the budget saving within 
children and families

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 

30 January 2017



Children and Fam
[...]
mentation 
of SEND Reforms

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Director of 
Children’s 
Services

Task and Finish 
Review

September 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 - October 2016

Alternative Walking 
Routes to Schools

Further to the Call In, to receive an 
update on the recommendations 
agreed by Cabinet.

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report. 24 April 2017

Task and Finish Reviews

Children’s Centres To review the February 2016 
Council decision to de-designate 4 
children’s centres, following an 
informal briefing on 23 June 2016.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

March 2017

Corporate 
Parenting

To review the annual report of the 
newly a established Corporate 
Parenting Committee

  Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

June 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17 - October 2016

Project Crewe – To be set up on 28 November 2016

Possible Future/ desirable items

Neglect/Innovation Fund (project Crewe) (Jan 2017) and potential Review of Neglect (possibly through a task and finish group) – 
April 2017

Removed items 

Schools becoming academies


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Local Authority Designated Officer Annual Report 2015/2016
	7 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2, 2016-17
	scorecard

	8 Progress Report on the Children and Young People's Improvement Plan
	Appendix 1 Improvement Plan Progress Report
	appendix 2
	appendix 2a

	9 Children's Social Care Recruitment and Reten

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 28th November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry, J Saunders, M Parsons and I Faseyi

In attendance

Councillor L Durham
Councillor G Heyes

J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
K Rose – Head of Childrens Saferguarding
T Ryan - Director of Children's Prevention & Support

Apologies

Councillors S Pochin, D Flude and A Moran

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Flude, A Moran and S 
Pochin.

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2016.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

38 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

40 LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/2016 

Consideration was given to the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 
Annual Report 2015-2016.  Working Together to Safeguard  Children 2015 
(WTSC) required local authorities to have a particular officer or team of officers to 
be involved in the management and oversight of allegations against people who 
work with children. The LADO provided advice and guidance to employer’s and 
voluntary organisations and would liaise with police and other agencies as 
required. The LADO had responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases 
to ensure they were dealt with quickly, fairly and consistency, as well as 
identifying significant patterns and trends across the workforce. 

It was noted that there had been a 5% increase in referrals relating to transport 
which would be investigated and highlighted the need to strengthen the links 
between the LADO and Cheshire East Transport Solutions and Licensing. These 
generally related to children with complex needs being transported to and from 
school.

With regard to independent fostering agencies, it was suggested that as there 
was no national database, there would be no way of knowing if a foster carer had 
previous unsubstantiated claims from other local authority areas. A national 
database would be useful as it would enable officers to detect trends.

RESOLVED

That the report be received. 

41 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 2, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard which provided an 
overview of performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 2 
of 2016/17. Improvements had been made since the previous quarter; there had 
been an increase in those measures judged green and amber and a reduction in 
red measures. There were 3 red measures; two related to the health of cared for 
children and the other related to Special Educations Needs Health and Care 
Plans. 

With regard to Health Assessments, members requested that the statutory 
neighbour average be included in the scorecard.

Members were pleased that the percentage of new Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCP) completed within 20 weeks were increasing. It was highlighted to 
Members that there was a huge improvement plan including 5 task and finish 
groups and a route and branch review of the staffing structure being undertaken.

RESOLVED

That the quarter 2 performance scorecard be received.



42 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Consideration was given to progress against the Children and Young Peoples 
Improvement Plan which was set out under 4 key objectives:

 Embedding listening to and acting on the voice of children and young 
people throughout services

 Ensuring frontline practice is consistently good, effective and outcome 
focused

 Improving senior management oversight of the impact of services on 
children and young people

 Ensuring the partnership effectively protects and ensures good outcomes 
for all children and young people in Cheshire East.

Significant activity had taken place since the Ofsted inspection in 2015 and a 
number of recommendations had now been fully met. The remaining 
recommendations concerned the key cornerstones of practice and providing a 
consistently good quality of practice, which would require a longer timeframe to 
achieve the shift in culture and practice.

A bid had been submitted to the Department of Education funding innovation 
programme to assist in  cultural change as the authority needed to concentrate 
on practices as much as processes. 

RESOLVED

 That the Committee notes the progress achieved against the 
improvement.

 That the Committee endorses the progress achieved so far and the 
proposal for the new Improvement Plan.

43 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

The Committee received an update on the recruitment activity and workforce 
stability since these issues were last reported to the Committee in January 2016. 
Recruitment and retention of social workers remained a challenge for all local 
authorities around the region, however there was evidence to suggest that 
Cheshire East was now an employer of choice. Members were pleased to see 
work and initiatives that were being undertaken to encourage people to return to 
social work.

RESOLVED

1. That the report and workforce data be received.
2. That the recruitment sand retention activity that had already taken place 

be endorsed. 

44 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

45 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. the following amendments were 
made:

 That the item on emotion health and wellbeing scheduled for 19 
December 2016 focus on emotionally health schools.

 That the Child Sexual Exploitation Task and Finish Report be deferred to 
the meeting scheduled to be held on 19 December 2016.

 That the item on Project Crewe be considered at the meeting scheduled 
to be held on 30 January 2017 to enable the Committee to give 
consideration to the evaluation report.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


